
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 12 January 2011 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Gondlach, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713597 or email 
marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Peter Fuller (Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
Cllr John Knight 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Graham Payne 
Cllr Stephen Petty 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Roy While (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Tom James MBE 
 

Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
Cllr Pip Ridout 

 

 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 December 2010 (copy 
attached.) 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or   
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application on this agenda are asked to register in person no later than 5.50pm 
on the day of the meeting. 

 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application. Each speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak 
immediately prior to the item being considered.  The rules on public participation 
in respect of planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code 
of Good Practice. 
 

 

6.   Planning Applications (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 6.a    W/10/03236/REM (Pages 13 - 24) 

  Application for reserved matters relating to 30 dwellings, garages, roads, 



associated works and open space pursuant to outline planning 
permission 05/00554/OUT - Land Rear Of The Grange Ashton Road 
Hilperton Wiltshire 

 6.b    W/10/03399/FUL (Pages 25 - 32) 

  Siting of mobile home for manager's accommodation and tackle/bait 
shop - Land West Of 28 Fairwood Road Dilton Marsh Wiltshire 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Update Report (Pages 33 - 50) 

 To receive details of appeal decisions and appeals pending (see attached 
schedule.) 
 

 

8.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

None  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�

�������������	
����������������
�
�
�

�
����������������������������������	
������������������������
��
�������������������������������
��������������
�
������������
���������������������
�
	���� !"�
�
����������	
����������
�������������	���	����������	���������
����������	��������������
������������� �
���������	���������	����!�"�
�
�
��������������
�#����$��"��%��
�������	�	��	%���������!
�#�����

%����������	
����!����	����������%�&������'����
��	���	���
�
�#�$��	���� !"�
�
�����!
�#����(�����)��	��������������!�	"�%�
�
� �

�
*+,-� �%$#$&'���($���)�� *��

�
.#��� ��������	"����������������)���������������������������	������"�
�
�
���"%�
�������������	���������	���-�
�

*+/-� �' +!���$(�!,��	��-'$+�����!' &�
�
0�������
������
������
�� ���������12�(�
�"���13*1������#�����
��-
[...]
�F�(8B�EC��1>��

Page 9



�
�
�
�

�

�
�
�

�
�	���� �����%�!
	
����
�/C��	���� �����
������
�������)�������
��
�
/-�$����������	�����������������
����
�����
	�������	������������#�	�����
�
�	���	
��� ��������������	���"�������
	������
���
����	���������������"�	����	���

�������	��������:�� �
��
���"������ ��	)��"������"��

���
��	���	##��)������
���
�� �"%�
���8��	���	���� �.�
����
%-�0�����������	���"���	��������
����
	�����	������
��
���	##��)�����
	���-��
�
��.!($C�B��
�����
����
�����#�����)�� �
�����	�	�
���	���	##�	�	�������
���
���
���"������ �	����
����

�� -��
�
&��
�&��
������;��
���
��	��*�
�.�
��	
����133,�F�(8B�EC��1>��
�	���� �����%�!
	
����
�/C��	���� �����
������
�������)�������
�
�

133-� 	#/  ' &��%%�/#���%./!����%$�!�
�
0����	���� �.##�	���7#�	
����#��
�����(�
�"���13*3��	�������)��-�
�
���$#-�."�
�
�$� $!��!,��	#/  ' &��%%�/#���%./!����%$�!�($���*!$)���������
�

13*-� ��&� !��!�0��
�
0�������������7� ��
�B
���-�
�

�
�;��	
����������
�� C��4-33��F�>-13�#���

�
�
�

0���(������������	��#��������
���������
�������	���������	�������;�����	
���
!��)�����������
������3*11/�2*6/+2���F�	����	���- ����	��K���
�����- �)-���

�
�������A�������
����������	
�����������
�������3*11/��2*6**,52*6**/�

�

Page 10



Western Area Planning Committee 

12 January 2011 

Planning Applications for Determination 

Item No. Application No. Location Parish Unitary Councillor 

6.a W/10/03236/REM Application for reserved 
matters relating to 30 
dwellings, garages, roads, 
associated works and open 
space pursuant to outline 
planning permission 
05/00554/OUT - Land Rear 
Of The Grange Ashton Road 
Hilperton Wiltshire  

Hilperton 
 

Ernie Clark 
(Hilperton) 

6.b W/10/03399/FUL Siting of mobile home for 
manager's accommodation 
and tackle/bait shop - Land 
West Of 28 Fairwood Road 
Dilton Marsh Wiltshire  

Dilton Marsh 
 

Julie Swabey 
(Ethandune) 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 12.01.2011

Application Number W/10/03236/REM

Site Address Land Rear Of The Grange  Ashton Road  Hilperton  Wiltshire    

Proposal Application for reserved matters relating to 30 dwellings, garages, roads, 
associated works and open space pursuant to outline planning 
permission 05/00554/OUT 

Applicant Abbey Developments Ltd

Town/Parish Council Hilperton

Electoral Division Hilperton Unitary Member: Ernie Clark 

Grid Ref 387626   158803 

Type of application Reserved Matters 

Case Officer  Mr James Taylor 01225 770344 Ext 5169 
james.taylor@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 

Councillor Ernie Clark has requested that this item be determined by Committee due to: 
 * Scale of development 
 * Visual impact upon the surrounding area 
 * Relationship to adjoining properties 
 * Design - bulk, height, general appearance 
 * Environmental/highway impact 
 * Car parking  

“Further to my call-in request of 23rd October, I now specify the issues that concern me. I have also 
had issues raised with me regarding the ‘enabling’ outline permission which might be taken to the 
High Court for judicial review. Should this application be allowed to proceed before the ‘legality’ of the 
outcome, on which it is based, is confirmed?” 
________________________________________________________________________________

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the above application and to recommend that the reserved matters be approved. 

Neighbourhood Responses: 
Correspondence from 32 addresses has been received, generally objecting to the scheme. 

Hilperton Parish Council Response: 
Objects.

2. Main Issues 

The main issues to consider are:  

* Planning history and context including approval of access; 
* Siting; 

Agenda Item 6a

Page 13



* Design; 
* External appearance; and 
* Landscaping 

3. Site Description 

The site which is outside, but on the edge of the Hilperton Conservation Area, is located on lan
[...]
ed prudent and an additional one in regards to protected species 
would also be prudent and helpful. Otherwise no further conditions or informatives are reasonable or 
necessary.

Finally the issue of a potential judicial review on the extant planning permission has been highlighted. 
No judicial review has been lodged on this planning permission (05/00554/OUT) and furthermore it is 
not considered to be a material consideration in the determination of this reserved matters case. The 
proposals need to be considered on the relevant circumstances pertaining at the time and in this 
instance there is extant outline permission. 

9.7 Conclusion 
Whilst it is acknowledged that there are public objections to the scheme it is necessary to limit 
consideration to the reserved matters only. This is not an application for planning permission; it is 
merely seeking to gain approval of the outstanding details pursuant to the permission obtained. 

The details of siting, external appearance, design and landscaping are all considered to be 
acceptable for the detailed reasons above. As such this application is recommended for approval. 

Recommendation: Approval

For the following reason(s):

The details submitted to satisfy the reserved matters of planning permission reference 
05/00554/OUT are satisfactory and the development would result in no harm to any material 
planning interests. 

Subject to the following condition(s):

1 No development shall commence on site until details of the estate roads, footways, footpaths, 
verges, junctions, street lighting, sewers, drains, retaining walls, service routes, surface water 
outfall, vehicle overhang margins, embankments, visibility splays, accesses, carriageway 
gradients, drive gradients, car parking and street furniture, including the timetable for provision 
of such works, have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall not be first occupied until the estate roads, footways, footpaths, verges, 
junctions, street lighting, sewers, drains, retaining walls, service routes, surface water outfall, 
vehicle overhang margins, embankments, visibility splays, accesses, carriageway gradients, 
drive gradients, car parking and street furniture have all been constructed and laid out in 
accordance with the approved details, unless an alternative timetable is agreed in the approved 
details.

 REASON: To ensure that the roads are laid out and constructed in a satisfactory manner. 

2 The roads, including footpaths and turning spaces, shall be constructed so as to ensure that, 
before it is occupied, each dwelling has been provided with a properly consolidated and 
surfaced footpath and carriageway to at least base course level between the dwelling and 
existing highway. 

 

Page 21



 REASON: To ensure that the development is served by an adequate means of access. 

3 No part of the development hereby approved shall be first occupied until parking areas shown 
on the approved plans have been consolidated, surfaced and laid out in accordance with the 
approved details. These area shall be maintained and remain available for this use at all times 
thereafter.

 REASON: To ensure that adequate provision is made for parking within the site in the interests 
of highway safety. 

4 Any garage doors installed at any time in the garage(s) hereby permitted shall be fitted so that 
its leading edge does not project forward of the leading wall of that garage. 

        REASON: In the interests of highway safety and convenience. 

5 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting 
or amending that Order with or without modification), the garage(s) hereby permitted shall not 
be converted to habitable accommodation. 

 REASON:  To safeguard the amenities and character of the area and in the interest of highway 
safety.

Informative(s):

1 The developer is advised to contact Wessex Water regarding connection to their systems and 
the potential implications of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 on their proposals. 
Wessex Water can be contacted on 01225 526000. 

2 The developer is advised that the approval of these reserved matters does not absolve them of 
other statutory requirements under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 in connection with 
protected species which may be present on the site. 

Appendices:

Background Documents 
Used in the Preparation of 
this Report: 

 

Page 22



______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright   Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may l 
ead to prosecution or civil proceedings   Tel: 01225 770344   Fax: 01225 770314   Development Control West  Wiltshire Council

Bradley Road  Trowbridge  Wiltshire  BA14 0RD    www.wiltshire.gov.uk

MSA: 100022961

RELEVANT APPLICATION PLANS 

Drawing : 1378-150  received on 09.10.2010 
Drawing : 1378-152  received on 09.10.2010 
Drawing : 1378-155  received on 09.10.2010 
Drawing : 1378-156 A received on 10.11.2010 
Drawing : 1378-157 A received on 10.11.2010 
Drawing : 1378-159  received on 09.10.2010 
Drawing : 1378-160  received on 09.10.2010 
Drawing : 1378-161 A received on 10.11.2010 
Drawing : 1378-162  received on 10.11.2010 
Drawing : 1378-163  received on 09.10.2010 

 

Page 23



 

Drawing : 1378-151 B received on 13.12.2010 
Drawing : BAT BOX LOCATION PLAN  received on 12.10.2010 
Drawing : ABBEY17443-01  received on 12.10.2010 
Drawing : 3015/SK01 A received on 09.10.2010 
Drawing : ABBEY17443-11 Sheet 1 received on 15.12.2010 
Drawing : ABBEY17443-11 Sheet 2 received on 15.12.2010 
Drawing : 1378-154 A received on 15.12.2010 

Page 24



 

REPORT TO THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 12.01.2011

Application Number W/10/03399/FUL

Site Address Land West Of 28  Fairwood Road  Dilton Marsh  Wiltshire    

Proposal Siting of mobile home for manager's accommodation and tackle/bait 
shop

Applicant Cuckoos Rest Fishing Lakes 

Town/Parish Council Dilton Marsh      

Electoral Division Ethandune Unitary Member: Julie Swabey 

Grid Ref 384645   151421 

Type of application Full Plan 

Case Officer  Mr Matthew Perks 01225 770344 Ext 5207 
matthew.perks@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 

Councillor Swabey has requested that this item is brought to Committee to consider the benefit to the 
local economy and the need for manager's accommodation close to the fishing lakes. 
________________________________________________________________________________

1. Purpose of Report 

To consider the above application and to recommend that planning permission be refused. 

Neighbourhood Responses 

No neighbour responses were received. 

Parish/Town Council Response 

The Dilton Marsh Parish Council has no objections. 

2. Main Issues 

The proposal is for the siting of a mobile home for manager's accommodation and a tackle/bait shop 
on land to the west of 28 Fairwood Road, Dilton Marsh. The main issues in this case are therefore  
- whether or not the mobile home would be justified under  the advice contained within Annex A of 
Planning Policy Statement 7 (Sustainable Development in Rural Areas) and Policy H19 of the West 
Wiltshire District Plan, 2004; and  
- whether or not the tackle/bait shop is justified in terms of current Development Plan policies. 

3. Site Description 

The site lies on the western side of Fairwood Road approximately 2000m north of Dilton Marsh by 
road. Cuckoo's Rests Fishing Lakes was created as a business under permission granted in 1996 
(96/00803/FUL). The site measures ±4.0 ha and comprises fishing
[...]
nity. 
 

W/10/01368/FUL - Old Baptist Chapel  Orchard Close  Westwood 
 
The Inspector allowed the appeal on the basis that although the external amenity space was small it was sufficient for the needs of future 
occupiers as it included enough storage space for bicycles and refuse as well as space for the occupiers to sit out.  She agreed with the 
Council that the proposals were no more likely to give rise to nuisance from noise and disturbance to neighbours than the existing use.  
Although the property is in the conservation area since there were no external changes there would be no harm.  She considered that 
one additional one-bedroom house in the area would not generate any greater demand for parking than the existing use of the premises. 
 
W/10/02318/FUL - Turnpike Cottage  76 South Wraxall 
 
The Inspector dismissed the appeal because the proposals would be close to twice the size of the original dwelling and as such 
represented a disproportionate addition that would harm the openness of the Green Belt.  Furthermore, the proposals would fail to 
respect the simple form of the original cottage and result in significant harm to its character and appearance and would not respect the 
character of the countryside. 
 

Note 
If Members of the Council wish to read any of the Planning Inspectors decision letters, please contact the Planning Office for a copy. 

P
a

g
e
 3

4



 
Forthcoming hearing or Inquiries    
 

Ref. no. Site Town/ 
Parish 

Description Appeal 
type 

Venue Date 

W/10/00091/ENF_L Barn at Manor Farm  North 
Bradley 

North Bradley Land and new dwelling / Land 
and converted agricultural 
building 

INQ CC 19.04.2011 
& 

20.04.2011 
 

 

 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a

g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
       
12 January 2011 
 

 
Subject:   Appeal by Marston’s PLC against a refusal to modify a planning obligation on 
land at Hackett Place, Hilperton (W/09/01022/FUL) 
 
 
At the meeting of 24th June, 2009, the Western Area Planning Committee considered 
an application to discharge obligations within a section 106 agreement dated 6th 
February 2004 in respect of land at Hackett Place, Hilperton (Item 3 on the planning 
application list at that meeting).  
  
The committee resolved, contrary to officer recommendation,  that clauses 1.5.1, 5.2 
and 5.3 of the Section 106 Agreement dated 6th February 2004 should not be 
discharged for the following reason: 
 'The clauses still serve a useful purpose, seeking to find a medical use for the site. The 
applicant has not used all reasonable endeavours to procure the establishment of a 
medical practice at the site as required by the Section 106 Agreement.' 
  
The minutes of the meeting recorded that the motion not to discharge the clauses of the 
agreement was carried unanimously. 
  
This decision was consistent with four previous decisions taken by the planning 
committee of the former West Wiltshire District Council in respect of informal requests to 
discharge these clauses of the agreement. 
  
An appeal against the refusal was lodged on 26th October 2009 with the appellants 
requesting that the appeal be heard at a public inquiry. The date for the public inquiry 
was set for 23rd March 2010.    
 
At an initial meeting to discuss the appeal between the legal section and planning 
officers, the council's legal section advised that counsel's opinion be sought about the 
strength of the council's case and evidence to support the two points in the reason for 
refusal, i.e. that the clauses still served a useful purpose in seeking to find a medical 
use for the site and that the applicants had failed to use all reasonable endeavours to 
procure a medical practice at the site.  Instructions were sent to counsel on 23rd 
November 2009. 
 
Counsel's opinion was received on 8th December.  On the four key questions asked in 
the instructions, counsel advised: 

• There were no apparent grounds for the council to defend the appeal. 

Page 37



• He saw no chances of success if the council decided to continue to defend the 
appeal. 

• The appellant’s evidence was overwhelming in supporting the application and the 
appeal and the committee’s decision to refuse the application was not based on 
solid evidence.  The council would be extremely fortunate to escape a full (and 
substantial) award of costs if it continued to fight the appeal. 

• The council should indicate to the appellant that it would withdraw from the 
appeal and that a new application would be approved forthwith. 

 
A confidential report was prepared for the WAPC meeting of 6th January 2010 which 
recommended that:  

• the council should not defend the appeal at the forthcoming public inquiry and 
that the appellants and the Planning Inspectorate be advised accordingly;  

• all appropriate steps be taken to limit the council's exposure to claims for cost 
against the council. 

 
The report could not recommend that the appellants be advised that a new application 
be submitted and would be approved forthwith.  A new application could be submitted 
but the council could not give any undertaking as to its likely outcome.  Such an 
application would need to go through the full application process before a decision could 
be made.   
 
However, an option would have been available to vary the S106 Agreement by mutual 
agreement between the parties resulting in deletion of the clauses in question which 
would have effectively discharged the obligations.  It was decided that this option would 
not be taken up as it would have been poor practice to take a decision in this way 
without some form of consultation and neighbour notification process with the local 
community and further consideration by the planning committee following the 
completion of that process.  In effect this would have been virtually the same as the 
formal application process and without 
[...]
�����
����	��������
������

������6
��
8
��
����������
������
�
�����
���
��
0��
���
����
����8��,�

�	
����
���
��
����������
���
��	
����������������
��*��#�������
�������

�	
������
������������	�.��8�-��������������/0����	�6
	�����������������
��
��
�8��	
����	��8����
��������	����6
���������
��6���	
�������
���
*�

��*�.��	��	��	
�-�����7��
��������8��������	������,�������6
��
8
�������	
�

�
����8���
8�������������������
�,��	��	
��������8��	
�-�������0��������
���	���

�	
���6�
��
���8�����
����
���
��	
����������������
���4�
���������	
�

�
�
������8�����6�����������50��	
�8�����
�����
�
�������
���
��
�����	�����������
�����	
��
�����
����	����������6=
���������������������
����6�
�

6
	�����*���	������
����6�
�6
	������	�������
���	
��������������������	
�

���
�
������
?�
��
�8����
�������	
�-�����7���
����������	
��������*��

.���������0���������
��	�����8�����,����8���������=����8�
�*�

:�� �#����	�	�
��
��������������

�3*����
?
����
�8�����,
������
���
������3�435�8��	
�1����2�
���
���.���
�/'��������	
���
�%�8��	
��,������-���������������.����//�������
��
�0�

���������	
���,
���
��6������
�����	���6
	��80���# E $>�;E: E��	���

!����	��
�-�������	����������������7���1-��	
������8��	
����
���

���

�����0����	��������6
����
��
������	
��
����-�����-����;88��
��8����

���

�*���	
����

���������
��
��������
�����
���������������
����6
�����
�	
�	
������8��	����
�����*�

�%*��	
���������������,������
������6������!����	��
�-�����0���,	��������8�

�	����
������	���6

���
��0��
������8��	�
������,��	�����
,����
��	����

���

�
���������	
������*������	
�
�
����	����	
������
�����������

����	
�

�����0�������8��	
��������
���
���	,���������8�����
����
�����
���
���
6���	
��
����-�����-����;88��
����
����
�*�

� ��������	�

� �&�� -�;E�

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Applications
	6a W/10/03236/REM
	6b W/10/03399/FUL
	7 Planning Appeals Update Report
	Hackett Place Appeal 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 12 JANUARY 2011 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis (Substitute), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Peter Fuller (Chairman), 
Cllr John Knight, Cllr Christopher Newbury, Cllr Graham Payne, Cllr Stephen Petty, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed and Cllr Roy While (Vice Chairman) 
 
  

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Griffiths (substituted 
by Councillor Andrew Davis). 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2010 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 December 2010. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
W/10/03236/REM – Councillor Ernie Clark declared a personal interest as he had 
chaired the meeting of Hilperton Parish Council meeting when this application had 
been discussed, however Councillor Clark neither took part in the debate nor voted 
on the matter. Although pre-disposed against the application in its current form 
Councillor Clark gave his assurance that he would consider it with an open mind. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that the following officers had or would be leaving 
their employ at the Council, Dave Hubbard, Ian Ward and Rosie MacGregor. 
He thanked them for all their hard work over the years and the Committee 
joined him in wishing them all the best for the future. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman explained that Mike Wilmott would be taking over from Dave 
Hubbard as Area Development Manager. The Chairman informed members of 
the Committee that Councillors should receive a briefing on the management 
restructure of the Development Service. 
 

5. Public Participation 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present and thanked them for attending the 
meeting. He then explained the rules of public participation and the procedure 
to be followed at the meeting. 
 

6. Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 
6.a  W/10/03236/REM - Land Rear Of The Grange  Ashton Road  
Hilperton  Wiltshire 
 
Public Participation: 
 
1. Mr Nick Chisnall spoke in objection to the application 
2. Ms Jo Angell spoke in objection to the application 
3. Mr Andy Jennings spoke in objection to the application 
4.  Mr Stephen Wood, on behalf of the developers, spoke in support of the 

application 
5. Mr Kendrick Jackson, Hilperton Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 

application 
 
Officers introduced the report which sought approval of reserved matters, and 
drew the Committee’s attention to the late list which contained clarifications of 
the Planning Officer’s comments included in the agenda. 
 
During the ensuing debate members of the Committee expressed concerns 
over the scale and density of the development, the preservation of the Hilperton 
conservation area’s appearance, and the design of the development. 
 
During the course of the debate Councillor Ernie Clark moved refusal of the 
reserved matters with reasons as detailed at the meeting which included 
additional traffic, scale and design of the development, and not preserving or 
enhancing the conservation area’s appearance. On being put to the vote the 
motion was lost. 
Councillor Ernie Clark asked for his vote in support of the refusal to be 
recorded. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the issue of adequate drainage for the 
site and added a condition to the motion as detailed below. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
That reserved matters be APPROVED  
 
For the following reasons: 
 
The details submitted to satisfy the reserved matters of planning permission 
reference 05/00554/OUT are satisfactory and the development would result in 
no harm to any material planning interests. 
 
Subject to the following conditions:  
 
1 No development shall commence on site until details of the estate roads, 

footways, footpaths, verges, junctions, street lighting, sewers, drains, 
retaining walls, service routes, surface water outfall, vehicle overhang 
margins, embankments, visibility splays, accesses, carriageway gradients, 
drive gradients, car parking and street furniture, including the timetable for 
provision of such works, have been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall not be first occupied until the 
estate roads, footways, footpaths, verges, junctions, street lighting, sewers, 
drains, retaining walls, service routes, surface water outfall, vehicle 
overhang margins, embankments, visibility splays, accesses, carriageway 
gradients, drive gradients, car parking and street furniture have all been 
constructed and laid out in accordance with the approved details, unless an 
alternative timetable is agreed in the approved details. 

 
 REASON: To ensure that the roads are laid out and constructed in a 

satisfactory manner. 
 
2 The roads, including footpaths and turning spaces, shall be constructed so 

as to ensure that, before it is occupied, each dwelling has been provided 
with a properly consolidated and surfaced footpath and carriageway to at 
least base course level between the dwelling and existing highway. 

 
 REASON: To ensure that the development is served by an adequate means 

of access. 
 
3 No part of the development hereby approved shall be first occupied until 

parking areas shown on the approved plans have been consolidated, 
surfaced and laid out in accordance with the approved details. These area 
shall be maintained and remain available for this use at all times thereafter. 

 
 REASON: To ensure that adequate provision is made for parking within the 

site in the interests of highway safety. 
 
4 Any garage doors installed at any time in the garage(s) hereby permitted 

shall be fitted so that its leading edge does not project forward of the 
leading wall of that garage. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
        REASON: In the interests of highway safety and convenience. 
 
5 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) 
(England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending 
that Order with or without modification), the garage(s) hereby permitted 
shall not be converted to habitable accommodation. 

 
 REASON:  To safeguard the amenities and character of the area and in the 

interest of highway safety. 
 
6 No dwelling hereby approved shall be occupied until all hardstanding areas 

within each residential curtilage have been made of porous materials, or 
provision has been made to direct run off water from the hard surface to an 
approved permeable or porous area or surface, and that the completed 
works are in accordance with details to be submitted and approved by the 
Council. The drainage scheme shall be managed and maintained thereafter 
in accordance with the agreed management and maintenance plan. 

 
REASON To ensure that the development can be adequately drained. 
 
West Wiltshire District Plan 1st Alteration 2004 - POLICY: U2 
 
Informatives: 
 
1 The developer is advised to contact Wessex Water regarding connection to 

their systems and the potential implications of the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 on their proposals. Wessex Water can be contacted 
on 01225 526000. 

 
2 The developer is advised that the approval of these reserved matters does 

not absolve them of other statutory requirements under the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 in connection with protected species which may be 
present on the site. 

 
 
6.b  W/10/03399/FUL - Land West Of 28  Fairwood Road  Dilton Marsh  
Wiltshire 
 
Public Participation: 
 
1. Ms Charlotte Watkins, agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 

application 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Councillor Julie Swabey, Unitary Councillor for Ethandune, had called-in the 
application but was unable to attend the meeting. Her support for the application 
was detailed in her letter as included in the late list. 
 
Officers introduced the report which sought refusal and drew the Committee’s 
attention to the late list which contained additional information received and 
further representations from the Agent. 
 
During the ensuing debate the Committee considered the offered justification for 
functional and financial need, existing accommodation on the site and business 
ties for the temporary accommodation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning permission be GRANTED  
 
 For the following reasons: 
 
There is adequate justification to grant a temporary three year permission linked 
to the fishing lake business. 
 
Subject to the following conditions:  
 
1 The use and mobile home hereby permitted shall be for manager’s 

accommodation only, associated with the operation of Cuckoo’s Rest 
Fishing Lakes, and shall not be used for any other purpose. 

 
 REASON: In the interests of highway safety, to protect the living conditions 

of nearby residents and preserve the rural amenity. 
 
 POLICY: West Wiltshire District Plan - 1st Alteration 2004 - Policy C1 and 

H19. 
 
2 The mobile home hereby permitted shall be removed from the site, the use 

discontinued and the land restored to its former condition on or before 
01.02.2014 in accordance with a scheme of work submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local planning Authority. 

 
 REASON: In the interests of the rural amenity, to secure the restoration of 

the land upon removal and the extinguishment of a use for which 
permission can be justified only on the basis of a special temporary need. 

 
 POLICY: West Wiltshire District Plan - 1st Alteration 2004 - Policy C1, H19 

and guidance contained within PPS7 – Sustainable Development in Rural 
Areas. 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7. Planning Appeals Update Report 
 
The Planning Appeals Update Report for November 2010 was received, as well 
as an update on the Appeal by Marston’s PLC against a refusal to modify a 
planning obligation on land at Hackett Place, Hilperton (W/09/01022/FUL). 
 
Councillor Clark pointed out that no Parish Councillors had attended the inquiry, 
contrary to the third paragraph of the report on page 39. 
 
Councillors expressed unease as costs had still been incurred after Wiltshire 
Council had informed the Planning Inspectorate and the appellants that the 
council would not defend the appeal at the forthcoming public inquiry. Although 
members of the Committee accepted that these might have been lesser costs 
than could have been incurred they still felt that there were some flaws in the 
mechanism and that Wiltshire Council may want to look into tightening the 
procedures to ensure that costs are stopped as soon as the Planning 
Inspectorate and the appellants have been informed of the decision not to 
defend the appeal. 
 
The Committee was offered reassurance that the intention was to maintain the 
appeals update report in its existing format despite the imminent departure of 
the officer currently responsible for the update report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for November 2010. 
 

8. Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 8.00 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


